

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

MOBILISA, INC., a Washington  
corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

JOHN DOE 1 and THE  
SUGGESTION BOX, INC.,

Defendant/Appellants.

**Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 06-0521**

**Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
Cause No. CV2005-012619**

RECEIVED  
JAN 18 2007

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Christopher Berry, Esq. - #015385  
**BERRY AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC**  
101 North First Avenue, Suite 1800  
Phoenix, Arizona 8503

DIVISION 1  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
FILED

JAN 08 2007

PHILIP G. URRY, CLERK  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

Charles Lee Mudd, Jr.  
**LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES LEE MUDD, JR.**  
3344 North Albany Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60618

**Co-Counsel for Defendants/Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
iii	
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE JOHN DOE EMAIL GIVES RISE TO THIS ACTION IN ARIZONA	2
A. John Doe Email Focus of Inquiry	3
B. Mobilisa's Diversionary Tactics Are Unavailing	5
C. Conclusion: John Doe Email Focus in Determining Standard	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADOPTED THE <i>CAHILL</i> STANDARD	8
A. Mobilisa Has Waived Cross-Issues Attacking Adoption of <i>Cahill</i>	8
B. <i>Cahill</i> Not Limited to Defamation or Public Officials	9
C. Cases Declining Adoption of <i>Cahill</i> Distinguishable	11
D. <i>Sony</i> and <i>Seescandy</i> Distinguishable and Inapplicable	14
E. Conclusion: Trial Court Properly Adopted the <i>Cahill</i> Standard	18
III. JUDGE DAVIS ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO REQUIRE MOBILISA TO PRESENT SOME EVIDENCE ON THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO MOBILISA'S COMPUTERS	
19	

<b>A. Petitioners Do Not Have Burden to Negate Element But Mobilisa Does Have Burden to Present Supportive Evidence of the Claims in the Complaint</b>	<b>19</b>
--	-----------

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

<b>B. Mobilisa Cannot Show Any Evidence that Justifies Trial on Issue of Unauthorized Access to Its Computers</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>C. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Mobilisa Could Meet Summary Judgment Standard</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D. Mobilisa Cannot and Would Not Survive Summary Judgment</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alvis Coatings, Inc. v. John Does One Through 10</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30099 (W.D.N.C. 2004).....	17
<i>Anserv Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Albrecht,</i> 192 Ariz. 48, 960 P.2d 1159 (Ariz. 1998).....	12
<i>Ariz. Feeds v. A&amp;R Argo, Inc.,</i> 136 Ariz. 420, 666 P.2d 520 (App. 1983).....	29
<i>Best Western Int'l v. Doe,</i> No. CV-06-1537-PHX-DGC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56014 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Best Western Int'l, Inc. v. Doe,</i> No. CV-06-1537-PHX-DGC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77942 (D. Ariz. October 24, 2006).....	7, 10, 11, 16
<i>Bowman v. Board of Regents,</i> 162 Ariz. 551, 785 P.2d 71 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1989).....	9
<i>Builders Fin. Co. v. Holmes,</i> 89 Ariz. 157, 359 P.2d 751 (Ariz. 1961).....	12
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com,</i> 185 F.R.D. 573 (1999).....	14, 16, 17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Do</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Dobson v. Grand Int'l Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 101 Ariz. 501, 421 P.2d 520 (1966).....	20, 22, 30
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	16
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	1, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Elektra Entm't Group, Inc. v. Does 1-9</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23560 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>General Bd. Of Global Ministries of the United Methodist Church v. Cablevision Lightpath, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 06-3669, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86826 (E.D.NY. November 30, 2006).....	4, 16, 22, 23
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26001 (W.D. La. December 19, 2001).....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Capital Cities/ABC. Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 140 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Gubser</i> , 126 Ariz. 303, 614 P.2d 845 (1980).....	2
<i>Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg &amp; Ellers, LLP v. JPA Dev., Inc.</i> , 2006 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 1 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Klehr v. JPA Dev.</i> , 898 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	13
<i>Larkin v. State ex rel. Rottas</i> , 175 Ariz. 417, 857 P.2d 1271 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1992).....	8
<i>Lassa v. Rongstad</i> , 718 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. MacMurtie</i> , 94 Ariz. 273, 383 P.2d 187 (Ariz. 1963).....	24
<i>Koepnick v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 322 (Ariz. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 872 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	2

## TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>McMann v. Doe</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80112 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Orme School v. Reeves</i> , 166 Ariz. 301, 802 P.2d 1000 (1990).....	20, 24
<i>Public Relations Socy. of Am., Inc. v. Road Runner High Speed Online</i> , 2005 NY Slip Op 25227 (N.Y. Misc. 2005).....	16
<i>Rocker Mgmt. LLC v. John Does 1 Through 20</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16277 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	17
<i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Dawson</i> 164 Ariz. 278, 792 P.2d 741 (1990).....	15
<i>Stewart v. FBI</i> , No. CV-97-1595-ST, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18784 (D. Oregon October 13, 1999).....	17
<i>Watson v. Standpoint Police Dep't</i> , No. CV05-218-N-EJL, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65653 (D. Idaho September 13, 2006).....	17
 <u>Statutes</u>	 <u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	26, 27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)**

**Other Authorities Cited**

Vincent, Charles, *Cybersmear II: Blogging and the Corporate Rematch Against John Doe Version 2.006*,  
31 DEL. J. CORP. L. 987  
(2006).....10

Vogel, Michael S., *Unmasking “John Doe” Defendants: The Case Against Excessive Hand-Wringing over Legal Standards*,  
83 OREGON L. REV. 795 (2004).....13
